

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re: ) Chapter 11  
)  
) Case No. 14-12103 (KG)  
TRUMP ENTERTAINMENT )  
RESORTS, INC., *et al.*, ) Jointly Administered  
)  
Debtors. ) **Hearing Date: October 14, 2014 at 1:00 pm (ET)**  
) **Objection Deadline: October 7, 2014 at 4:00 pm (ET)**

---

**OBJECTION OF UNITE HERE LOCAL 54  
TO DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER REJECTING  
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1113(c)  
AND IMPLEMENTING TERMS OF DEBTORS' PROPOSAL  
UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction and summary of argument.....2

Statement of facts.....3

I. Local 54, its Members and their 2011 CBA .....3

II. Debtors’ Corporate and Capital Structure.....4

III. The Debtors’ Termination Notice Effecting Expiration of the CBA as of September 14, 2014 .....5

IV. The Debtors’ Chapter 11 Filing, Section 1113 Proposal, Section 1113(c) Motion, and Request for Expedited Withdrawal from the Fund .....6

V. The Debtors’ Plan of Reorganization .....11

Argument .....13

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under Section 1113(c) to Approve Rejection of the Expired CBA or of Debtors’ Post-Expiration Status Quo Obligations Under the NLRA.....13

    A. An Employer’s Obligations Under An Expired CBA Are Imposed by the NLRA, Not by Contract .....14

    B. Section 1113(c) Does Not Authorize Bankruptcy Courts to Approve Rejection of Expired CBAs or Attendant Post-Expiration NLRA Status Quo Obligations .....17

    C. Bankruptcy Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Relieve Debtors of Obligations Imposed by the NLRA and Must Defer to the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the NLRB.....23

II. Even if this Court had Jurisdiction to Reject the Terms and Conditions Currently Imposed by Statute Now that the CBA has Expired, the Debtors Fail to Satisfy the 1113 Requirements for Relief.....26

    A. The Controlling Statutory Requirements .....26

    B. By Making a Non-Negotiable Demand to Eliminate the Defined Benefit Plan, and Failing to Bring the Relevant Decision-Makers to the Table, the Debtors Failed to Confer in Good Faith with the Union Between the Making of their Proposal and the Hearing .....29

1. Debtors Failed to Bargain in Good Faith by Refusing to Negotiate Over Pensions or Successorship and By Seeking Immediate, Permanent Withdrawal from the National Retirement Fund .....	29
2. Debtors Failed to Confer in Good Faith Because Those With Authority to Bargain— <i>i.e.</i> , the Icahn Lenders—Were Not At the Table.....	33
C. The Debtors’ Proposal Fails to Treat All Affected Parties Fairly and Equitably, Because it Seeks Permanent, Irreversible Concessions from the Union While the Concessions it Seeks from Other Creditors are Contingent and Reversible.....	34
1. The Debtors’ 1113 Proposal Seeks to Impose Absolute, Permanent Concessions on Union-represented Employees While Seeking Contingent Concessions from Other Stakeholders .....	36
2. The Debtors’ 1113 Proposal Seeks to Impose Irreversible Concessions on Union-represented Employees .....	38
D. The Union Had Good Cause to Reject the Debtors’ Proposal .....	39
E. The Balance of the Equities Does Not Clearly Favor Rejection .....	40
III. If the Court Grants the Debtors’ Motion, it Should Not Approve Specific Post-Rejection Terms of Employment.....	42
Conclusion .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Accurate Die Casting Co.*, 292 NLRB 982 (1989).....21

*Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.*, 350 B.R. 435  
(D. Minn. 2006) .....30, 31, 35, 37

*American Needle & Novelty Co.*, 206 NLRB 534 (1973).....34

*Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.*, 518 U.S. 231 (1996) .....43

*Butner v. United States*, 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....23

*Celotex Corp. v. Edwards*, 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....24

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....17

*Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.*, 844 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988) .....14, 15

*Gloria Mfr. Corp. v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union*,  
734 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir. 1984) .....19

*H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB*, 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....43

*Holmes Tuttle Broadway Ford., Inc.*, 186 NLRB 73 (1970) .....34

*In re 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co., II, LLC*, 13-13653 (DHS),  
2014 WL 407528 (Bankr. D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2014), appeal docketed,  
*N.L.R.B. v. 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co. II, LLC*, CIV.A. 14-832 CCC,  
(D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2014).....22

*In re AMR Corp.*, 477 B.R. 384 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....31, 32, 37, 41

*In re AMR Corp.*, 11-15463 SHL, 2012 WL 3834798  
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2012) .....37, 41

*In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.*, 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986) .....34

*In re Chas. P. Young Company*, 111 B.R. 410 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....18

*In re Delta Airlines, Inc.*, 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....29, 31, 35, 37

*In re Family Snacks, Inc.*, 257 B.R. 884 (8th Cir. 2001) .....18

*In re Garofalo’s Finer Foods, Inc.*, 117 B.R. 363 (Bankr. N.D.Ill. 1990) .....27, 43

*In re Hoffman Bros. Packing Co.*, 173 B.R. 177 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994).....21

*In re Hostess Brands, Inc.*, 477 B.R. 378 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....18, 19, 20

*In re Karykeion, Inc.*, 435 B.R. 663 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010) .....19, 20

*In re Jefley, Inc.*, 219 B.R. 88 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988) .....27, 35

*In re Leslie Fay Co., Inc.*, 168 B.R. 294 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....18

*In re Liberty Cab & Limousine Co., Inc.*, 194 B.R. 770, 776  
(Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996) .....27, 29, 31, 38

*In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.*, 146 B.R. 920 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992),  
*aff’d in substantial part by In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.*, 981 F.2d 85  
(2d Cir. 1992).....39

*In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc.*, 341 B.R. 693, 763 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006) .....37, 41

*In re National Forge Co.*, 279 B.R. 493 (Bankr. W. D. Pa. 2002).....27, 35, 27

*In re Northwest Airlines Corp.*, 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....29, 39

*In re Northwest Airlines Corp.*, 483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007) .....42, 43

*In re Ormet Corp.*, 316 B.R. 662 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2004).....21

*In re Ormet Corp.*, 2005 WL 2000704 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2005) .....21

*In re Pesce Baking Co., Inc.*, 43 B.R. 949 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1984).....19

*In re St. Mary Hosp.*, 86 B.R. 393 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988).....23

*In re Sullivan Motor Delivery, Inc.*, 56 B.R. 28 (Bankr. E.D. Wisc. 1985).....18, 25, 26

*In re Wengert Transp., Inc.*, 59 B.R. 226 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1986) .....23

*In re William P. Brogna & Co.*, 64 B.R. 390 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986).....35, 38

*Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins*, 455 U.S. 72 (1982) .....24

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....23

*Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.*,  
484 U.S. 539 (1988).....14, 16

*Leader Commc’ns, Inc.*, 361 NLRB No. 28 (2014).....34

*Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....13, 14, 15, 20

*Matter of K & B Mounting, Inc.*, 50 B.R. 460 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1985).....40

*Matter of Walway Co.*, 69 B.R. 967 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987) .....40

*Midlantic Nat. Bank. v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection*,  
474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....23

*Nathanson v. NLRB*, 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....24

*NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco*, 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....18, 25

*NLRB v. Columbia Tribune Pub. Co.*, 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974) .....30

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....14

*NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.*, 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953) .....30

*NLRB. v. Tower Hosiery Mills*, 180 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1950).....30

*Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*, 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....23

*Office and Professional Employees Ins. Trust Fund v. Laborers Funds Administrative  
Office of Northern California, Inc.*, 783 F.2d 919 (CA9 1986).....15

*Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings*, 849 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....30

*Penntech Papers, Inc.*, 263 NLRB 264 (1982).....34

*San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon*, 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....24

*San Rafael Baking Co. v. Northern Cal. Bakery Drivers Sec. Fund*, 219 B.R. 860  
(B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*Saunders House v. NLRB*, 719 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1983).....14

*Smith v. Hoboken R.R., Warehouse & S.S. Connecting Co.*, 328 U.S. 123 (1946) .....24

*Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB.*, 968 F.2d 991, 995 (9th Cir. 1992) .....30

*Truck Drivers Local 807, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Carey Transp. Inc.*, 816 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987) .....35

*Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.*, 791 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1986).....26, 29, 34, 35, 38

**Statutes**

Bankruptcy Code

11 U.S.C. § 1113(a) .....17, 19  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)(1)(A).....2, 27, 34, 38, 39  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)(1)(B) .....28  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)(2) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(c) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(c)(2).....2, 28, 39  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(c)(3).....28, 40  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(e) .....19, 20, 22, 42  
 11 U.S.C. § 1113(f).....17, 19, 26

National Labor Relations Act

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....13, 14, 18, 24  
 29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....14

Labor Management Relations Act

29 U.S.C. § 185.....15

Employee Retirement Income Security Act

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2) .....16

**Other Authority**

3 Alan N. Resnick and Henry J. Sommer, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY  
 ¶ 1113.02[1][d] (4th ed. 2014) .....18  
 130 Cong.Rec. H7496 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) .....34  
 130 Cong. Rec. S8898 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....30, 34  
 130 Cong. Rec. S8899-900 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) .....22

Associated Press, *Mayor nixes tax break to save Taj Mahal casino* (Sept. 29, 2014), available online at [http://www.philly.com/philly/business/20140929\\_ap\\_122ce4ce46aa40919d803b033a0bfee0.html#jqxT8sBZYY2YCKKi.99](http://www.philly.com/philly/business/20140929_ap_122ce4ce46aa40919d803b033a0bfee0.html#jqxT8sBZYY2YCKKi.99).....10

Department of Labor, Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (WIA); Lower Living Standard Income Level (LLSIL) 79 Fed. Reg. 11784 (Mar. 27, 2014) .....41

New Jersey Dept. of Human Services, 2012 Annual Report on Access to Employer-Based Health Insurance, available online at <http://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/news/reports/2012%20EBHI%20Report.pdf>.....41
